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No. S 590
PROTECTED AREAS AND PROTECTED PLACES ACT
(CHAPTER 256)
PROTECTED PLACES (NO. 4)
ORDER 2016
ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS
Paragraph
l. Citation and commencement
2. Premises declared to be protected place

The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Protected
Areas and Protected Places Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes
the following Order:

Citation and commencement
1. This Order is the Protected Places (No. 4) Order 2016 and comes
into operation on 17 November 2016.

Premises declared to be protected place

2.—(1) The premises described in the second column of the
Schedule are declared to be a protected place for the purposes of
the Act.

(2) No person may enter or remain in those premises unless the
person —

(a) 1s in possession of a pass-card or permit issued by the
authority specified in the first column of the Schedule; or

(b) has the permission of an authorised officer on duty at those
premises to enter those premises.
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THE SCHEDULE

First column
The Authority

Executive Vice President
(Rail), SBS Transit Ltd

Second column

Protected Place

MRT GALI BATU DEPOT

All that area comprised in Land Lot 1840X in
Mukim No. 14, occupied by “MRT GALI
BATU DEPOT” containing an area of about
210,259.763 square metres
approximately as follows:

Commencing at a point 41307.679 metres
North and 19435.720 metres East of the
Singapore Land Authority SVY 21 Datum, the
boundaries run along successive lines of

and bounded

coordinates approximately as follows:

Northing
41307.679
41336.925
41345.882
41370.824
41366.892
41371.356
41369.198
41380.791
41374.722
41376.957
41382.562
41637.509
41648.060
41671.861
41680.980
41749.756
41749.929

Easting
19435.720
19430.390
19428.225
19419.169
19404.312
19403.174
19394.753
19392.082
19366.750
19360.024
19355.422
19290.063
19286.056
19283.666
19272.518
19263.807
19267.234
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place

Northing Easting

41762.124 19271.092
41765.551 19261.513
41832.294 19265.109
41879.063 19273.328
41923.852 19294.618
41939.815 19307.081
41935.072 19319.095
41970.824 19322.179
42054.871 19378.156
42052.628 19384.321
42070.787 19388.208
42086.153 19391.812
42100.696 19396.140
42112914 19400.514
42167.674 19421.001
42207.761 19441.633
42233.438 19455.483
42242.784 19461.754
42261.681 19477.315
42277.716 19493.527
42302.920 19519.217
42328.737 19540.845
42361.766 19559.986
42419.003 19586.482
42459.987 19604.967

42482.185 19604.083
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Second column

Protected Place

Northing
42525.790
42553.068
42562.036
42566.411
42582.419
42602.867
42646.712
42719.193
42777.861
42822.154
42825.404
42837.320
42848.709
42856.844
42863.787
42871.261
42878.091
42873.155
42875.023
42879.882
42882.003
42872.350
42876.798
42883.489
42886.196
42887.740

Easting
19586.618
19575.899
19575.267
19576.348
19585.065
19593.644
19603.613
19619.745
19632.611
19642.533
19627.720
19630.297
19628.696
19621.377
19607.147
19578.936
19548.337
19546.835
19539.070
19540.091
19530.443
19528.272
19508.609
19508.223
19504.658
19498.080



