First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 17th November 2016 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 590

PROTECTED AREAS AND PROTECTED PLACES ACT (CHAPTER 256)

PROTECTED PLACES (NO. 4) ORDER 2016

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Premises declared to be protected place The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Protected Areas and Protected Places Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order is the Protected Places (No. 4) Order 2016 and comes into operation on 17 November 2016.

Premises declared to be protected place

2.—(1) The premises described in the second column of the Schedule are declared to be a protected place for the purposes of the Act.

(2) No person may enter or remain in those premises unless the person —

- (a) is in possession of a pass-card or permit issued by the authority specified in the first column of the Schedule; or
- (b) has the permission of an authorised officer on duty at those premises to enter those premises.

THE SCHEDULE

First column

The Authority

Second column

Protected Place

Executive Vice President (Rail), SBS Transit Ltd

MRT GALI BATU DEPOT

All that area comprised in Land Lot 1840X in Mukim No. 14, occupied by "MRT GALI BATU DEPOT" containing an area of about 210,259.763 square metres and bounded approximately as follows:

Commencing at a point 41307.679 metres North and 19435.720 metres East of the Singapore Land Authority SVY 21 Datum, the boundaries run along successive lines of coordinates approximately as follows:

Northing	Easting
41307.679	19435.720
41336.925	19430.390
41345.882	19428.225
41370.824	19419.169
41366.892	19404.312
41371.356	19403.174
41369.198	19394.753
41380.791	19392.082
41374.722	19366.750
41376.957	19360.024
41382.562	19355.422
41637.509	19290.063
41648.060	19286.056
41671.861	19283.666
41680.980	19272.518
41749.756	19263.807
41749.929	19267.234

2

First column	Second column Protected Place	
The Authority		
	Northing	Easting
	41762.124	19271.092
	41765.551	19261.513
	41832.294	19265.109
	41879.063	19273.328
	41923.852	19294.618
	41939.815	19307.081
	41935.072	19319.095
	41970.824	19322.179
	42054.871	19378.156
	42052.628	19384.321
	42070.787	19388.208
	42086.153	19391.812
	42100.696	19396.140
	42112.914	19400.514
	42167.674	19421.001
	42207.761	19441.633
	42233.438	19455.483
	42242.784	19461.754
	42261.681	19477.315
	42277.716	19493.527
	42302.920	19519.217
	42328.737	19540.845
	42361.766	19559.986
	42419.003	19586.482
	42459.987	19604.967
	42482.185	19604.083

THE SCHEDULE — continued

-

THE SCHEDULE — continued				
First column	Second	Second column		
The Authority	Protecte	Protected Place		
	Northing	Easting		
	42525.790	19586.618		
	42553.068	19575.899		
	42562.036	19575.267		
	42566.411	19576.348		
	42582.419	19585.065		
	42602.867	19593.644		
	42646.712	19603.613		
	42719.193	19619.745		
	42777.861	19632.611		
	42822.154	19642.533		
	42825.404	19627.720		
	42837.320	19630.297		
	42848.709	19628.696		
	42856.844	19621.377		
	42863.787	19607.147		
	42871.261	19578.936		
	42878.091	19548.337		
	42873.155	19546.835		
	42875.023	19539.070		
	42879.882	19540.091		
	42882.003	19530.443		
	42872.350	19528.272		
	42876.798	19508.609		
	42883.489	19508.223		
	42886.196	19504.658		

42887.740

19498.080